ONTARIO RIFLE AND PISTOL ALLIANCE
ONTARIO OUTDOOR RIFLE CHAMPIONSHIP
COOKSTOWN, ONTARIO
FRIDAY JULY 1, 2022

After a two-year absence from competition the Ontario Outdoor Rifle Championships were held
at the Lou Anderson Shooting Centre. The weather was almost perfect, no wind for most of the
day, spots of rain and, a mid 20’s temperature. Many thanks go out to the staff who worked
very hard to get the Electronic Targets up and running after a long hiatus of non-use. Thanks to
the Toronto International Rifle and Pistol Club for the use of the Pan Am Range over the long
weekend. Special thanks go out to Richard, lan, Dennis, Margus, Shane, Vaidik, Paul, Rob Mr.
Chief, and Pat for organizing a smooth program. Special thanks goes out to the ISSF A Judge
Banky Tsang for keeping us all within the rules.

There was one new Ontario Record. Greg Sych had an outstanding 582 out of 600 in the ISSF 3
Position competition. Greg also won the ISSF Prone event with a fine 622.8 out of 649. Sufei Xu
continued her 2022 performances by adding the Outdoor Championship to her recent Indoor
Championship in Hunting Rifle. Former Ontario Champion Rob Birch returned to his glory days
by adding another Provincial Championship to the one he won pre-Covid.

Also included in these results are the scores from Air Rifle competitors who shot along side the
Air Pistol shooters who were competing in their Provincial Championship. The Air Rifle
Provincial Championship for rifle are held each year in April.

All OnTarget members who are considering competing in the upcoming National
Championships can look on the SFC and OnTarget website for the schedule. The entry form will
be available online very soon. Dates for Nationals include Pistol 29 July-03 Aug and Rifle
events are 02 Jul — 07 Jul, 2022. Entries and fees will be done through OnTarget.

PROVINCIAL OUTDOOR CHAMPIONS for 2002 are:

ISSF Prone Greg Sych 622.8

ISSF 3 Position Male Greg Sych 582 * New Ontario Record
ISSF 3 Position Female Shannon Westlake 574

Sporting Rifle Prone Rob Birch 591.26

Hunting Rifle Sufei Xu 589.27



Results of the 2022 Outdoor Rifle Championships
ISSF PRONE
Name cls 1 2 3 4 5 6 total

Greg Sych M 103.9 105.4 104.5 103.2 102.4 103.4 622.8 ProvChamp
Shannon Westlake M 103.8 103.3 102.9 102.3 102.3 101.6 616.0 1M
Asmir Arifovic M 101.3 101.4 102.2 103.9 102.5 101.8 613.1 2™ M
Glynn Loftin M 102.0 103.4 104.5 101.6 97.9 102.3 611.7 3"M
Cindy Luk M 100.6 100.8 102.5 101.9 101.6 101.9 609.3
Michal Dugovic M 101.8 97.1 101.0 100.2 100.7 101.3 602.1

M

Mike Wong Shui 101.1 95.2 949 989 96.1 102.1 588.3

Angel Ceballos Ex 884 949 904 0916 999 0911 556.3
Lucas Loftin 1 948 97.8 99.7 951 981 77.9 5635 1%l
Ethan Luk 1 939 933 835 87.0 89.7 86.3 5334

ISSF 3 POSTION MALE

Name cls kneel prone standing total

Greg Sych M 98 96 100 100 96 92 582  ProvChamp *
Michal Dugovic M 97 91 95 95 86 89 553 1tM

Mart Klepp M 89 94 95 96 84 87 545

ISSF 3 POSITION WOMEN

Shannon Westlake M 95 98 99 99 93 90 574 Prov Champ
Cindy Luk M 94 94 97 99 89 87 560 1*M
Sharon Bowes M 92 92 97 94 90 88 553

Angel Ceballos Ex 75 74 91 86 73 76 475 15Ex

*New Provincial Record



Results of the 2022 Outdoor Rifle Championships

Name

Thomas Yeung
George Lee

Rob Birch
Richard Mitchell
Sufei Xu

Tatiana Mitcova
George Sawicki
Peter Sheridan
Shane Staniek
Jay Basil

Paul Shoebridge

Sufei Xu

George Lee

Jay Brasil

Rob Birch
Tatiana Mitkova
Peter Sheridan
George Sawicki
Paul Shoebridge
Thomas Yeung
James DesRoches
Ryan Aggus

Simran Kaur
Shannon Westlake
Sharon Bowes
Cindy Luk

Sam Meng

Angel Ceballos
Ethan Luk

cls

<<

Ex
Ex
Ex
Ex
Ex
Ex
Ex
Ex

MM

op
op
op
op
op
op
op
op
op
op
op

617.0
606.3
598.8
593.3
579.6
534.8
481.1

97
95

98
97
97
97
98
99
95
91

94

97
97

97
97
97
98
96
93
99
95

94

194.9
198.8
193.8
194.7
191.7
195.8
186.2
183.3
191.5
187.5
176.2

98
99

98
98
97
95
92
93
95
91

93

HUNTING RIFLE

99
99

100
98
100
99
97
97
96
96

92

197.8
193.8
194.9
196.7
193.7
188.7
191.6
192.5
187.8
178.6
178.4

AIR RIFLE SCORES

SPORTING RIFLE PRONE

97 97
96 98

99 99
100 99
99 98
96 98
98 96
96 98
93 96
93 96

94 97

198.10
196.4
196.4
193.3
196.12
191.8
191.8
191.4
184.8
183.2
182.1

Total

585.22
584.28

591.26
589.28
588.26
583.18
577.18
576.23
574.7

562.18

564.13

589.27
587.20
583.21
583.20
580.26
574.23
568.16
566.12
562.21
548.13
536.7

1t M

Prov Champ
1st Ex
2" Ex

1st MM

Prov Champ
1st
2nd
3rd






