ONTARIO RIFLE AND PISTOL ALLIANCE ONTARIO OUTDOOR RIFLE CHAMPIONSHIP COOKSTOWN, ONTARIO FRIDAY JULY 1, 2022

After a two-year absence from competition the Ontario Outdoor Rifle Championships were held at the Lou Anderson Shooting Centre. The weather was almost perfect, no wind for most of the day, spots of rain and, a mid 20's temperature. Many thanks go out to the staff who worked very hard to get the Electronic Targets up and running after a long hiatus of non-use. Thanks to the Toronto International Rifle and Pistol Club for the use of the Pan Am Range over the long weekend. Special thanks go out to Richard, Ian, Dennis, Margus, Shane, Vaidik, Paul, Rob Mr. Chief, and Pat for organizing a smooth program. Special thanks goes out to the ISSF A Judge Banky Tsang for keeping us all within the rules.

There was one new Ontario Record. Greg Sych had an outstanding 582 out of 600 in the ISSF 3 Position competition. Greg also won the ISSF Prone event with a fine 622.8 out of 649. Sufei Xu continued her 2022 performances by adding the Outdoor Championship to her recent Indoor Championship in Hunting Rifle. Former Ontario Champion Rob Birch returned to his glory days by adding another Provincial Championship to the one he won pre-Covid.

Also included in these results are the scores from Air Rifle competitors who shot along side the Air Pistol shooters who were competing in their Provincial Championship. The Air Rifle Provincial Championship for rifle are held each year in April.

All OnTarget members who are considering competing in the upcoming National Championships can look on the SFC and OnTarget website for the schedule. The entry form will be available online very soon. **Dates for Nationals include Pistol 29 July-03 Aug and Rifle events are 02 Jul – 07 Jul, 2022. Entries and fees will be done through OnTarget.**

PROVINCIAL OUTDOOR CHAMPIONS for 2002 are:

ISSF Prone	Greg Sych	622.8
ISSF 3 Position Male	Greg Sych	582 * New Ontario Record
ISSF 3 Position Female	Shannon Westlake	574
Sporting Rifle Prone	Rob Birch	591.26
Hunting Rifle	Sufei Xu	589.27

Results of the 2022 Outdoor Rifle Championships

ISSF PRONE

Name	cls	1	2	3	4	5	6	total	
Greg Sych Shannon Westlake	M M	103.9 103.8	105.4 103.3	102.9	103.2 102.3	102.3	101.6		Prov Champ 1 st M
Asmir Arifovic Glynn Loftin	M M	101.3 102.0	101.4 103.4	-	103.9 101.6	102.5 97.9		613.1 611.7	2 nd M 3 rd M
Cindy Luk Michal Dugovic	M M	100.6 101.8	100.8 97.1	102.5 101.0	101.9 100.2	101.6 100.7	101.9 101.3	609.3 602.1	
Mike Wong Shui	M	101.1	95.2	94.9	98.9	96.1	102.1	588.3	
Angel Ceballos	Ex	88.4	94.9	90.4	91.6	99.9	91.1	556.3	
Lucas Loftin Ethan Luk	IJ	94.8 93.9	97.8 93.3	99.7 83.5	95.1 87.0	98.1 89.7	77.9 86.3	563.5 533.4	1 st IJ

ISSF 3 POSTION MALE

Name	cls	kneel	prone	standing	total
Greg Sych	Μ	98 96	100 100	96 92	582 Prov Champ *
Michal Dugovic	Μ	97 91	95 95	86 89	553 1 st M
Mart Klepp	М	89 94	95 96	84 87	545

ISSF 3 POSITION WOMEN

Shannon Westlake Cindy Luk Sharon Bowes	M M M	95 98 94 94 92 92	99 99 97 99 97 94	93 90 89 87 90 88	574 560 553	Prov Champ 1 st M
Angel Ceballos	Ex	75 74	91 86	73 76	475	1 st Ex

*New Provincial Record

Results of the 2022 Outdoor Rifle Championships

SPORTING RIFLE PRONE

Name	cls	1	2	3	Total
Thomas Yeung	Μ	97 97	98 99	97 97	585.22 1 st M
George Lee	Μ	95 97	99 99	96 98	584.28
Rob Birch	Ex	98 97	98 100	99 99	591.26 Prov Champ
Richard Mitchell	Ex	97 97	98 98	100 99	589.28 1st Ex
Sufei Xu	Ex	97 97	97 100	99 98	588.26 2 nd Ex
Tatiana Mitcova	Ex	97 98	95 99	96 98	583.18
George Sawicki	Ex	98 96	92 97	98 96	577.18
Peter Sheridan	Ex	99 93	93 97	96 98	576.23
Shane Staniek	Ex	95 99	95 96	93 96	574.7
Jay Basil	Ex	91 95	91 96	93 96	562.18
Paul Shoebridge	MM	94 94	93 92	94 97	564.13 1st MM
		HU	NTING RIFLE		
Sufei Xu	ор	194.9	197.8	198.10	589.27 Prov Champ
George Lee	op	198.8	193.8	196.4	587.20 1 st
Jay Brasil	ор	193.8	194.9	196.4	583.21 2 nd
Rob Birch	ор	194.7	196.7	193.3	583.20 3 rd
Tatiana Mitkova	ор	191.7	193.7	196.12	580.26
Peter Sheridan	ор	195.8	188.7	191.8	574.23
George Sawicki	ор	186.2	191.6	191.8	568.16
Paul Shoebridge	ор	183.3	192.5	191.4	566.12
Thomas Yeung	ор	191.5	187.8	184.8	562.21
James DesRoches	ор	187.5	178.6	183.2	548.13
Ryan Aggus	ор	176.2	178.4	182.1	536.7

AIR RIFLE SCORES

Simran Kaur	617.0
Shannon Westlake	606.3
Sharon Bowes	598.8
Cindy Luk	593.3
Sam Meng	579.6
Angel Ceballos	534.8
Ethan Luk	481.1